Interest revenue 1.1D 324 363
Net gains on financial assets at amortised cost 324 363

Net gains on financial assets 324 363

Net income/expense from financial assets not at fair value through the profit or loss is nil (2021: nil).

Note 5.2C: Net Gains or Losses from Financial Liabilities
There were no gains or losses from financial liabilities.

114	 Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Departmental - Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Note 5.2D: Risk Management

Insurance Risks
The risks inherent in any single insurance contract are the possibility of the insured event occurring and the uncertainty
of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, these risks are random and
unpredictable. In relation to the pricing of individual insurance contracts and the determination of the level of the
outstanding claims provision in relation to a portfolio of insurance contracts, the principal risk is that the ultimate claims
payments will exceed the carrying amount of the provision established.

TABLE A: Analysis of sensitivity of 30 June 2022 net provision to various changes in assumptions
Item Amount Change from final estimate Note

2022 2021 2022 2022 2021 2021
$'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 %

Net liability, including CAE and
excluding prudential margin 24,427 21,225 - - - - (a)

Inflation +1% 24,715 21,420 288 1.2 195 0.9 (b)
Inflation -1% 24,139 21,030 (288) (1.2) (195) (0.9) (b)

Discount +1% 24,136 21,028 (291) (1.2) (197) (0.9) (c)
Discount -1% 24,725 21,429 298 1.2 204 1.0 (c)

Superimposed inflation  +1% 24,715 21,420 288 1.2 195 0.9 (d)
Superimposed inflation  - 1% 24,139 21,030 (288) (1.2) (195) (0.9) (d)

10% more IBNR claims in PPCI
models 24,469 21,289 42 0.2 64 0.3 (e)
10% less IBNR claims in PPCI models 24,385 21,161 (42) (0.2) (64) (0.3) (e)

Notes:

(a) Net provisions, including prudential margin:

2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Gross Central Estimate (including GST and claims administration expense, excluding
risk margin) 59,035 33,433
less: Estimated Outstanding Reinsurance Recoveries 34,608 12,208
Central estimate (incl GST and claims administration expense) 24,427 21,225
Less: GST 2,221 1,930
Central Estimate (incl claims administration expense) 22,206 19,295

Equivalent net provision derived by:

(b) adding/ subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed inflation rate.
(c) adding/ subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed discount rate.
(d) adding/ subtracting 1% to superimposed inflation assumption.
(e) increasing/ reducing Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims in each of the Payment Per Claims Incurred
(PPCI) models by 10%.

	 Annual Report 2021–22� 115

Departmental - Notes to and forming part of the financial statements

Underwriting risks

Selection and pricing of risks

Risks insured are limited to dwelling houses owned by persons eligible under the Defence Service Homes Act

[…]

point. This is evident in the reduction in the rate of increase in the liability since 2018, particularly in the 2021 valuation.
This weighting is consistent with the methodology applied to the MCS provision and has been guided by discussions with
DVA business areas on current experience and trends.

Sensitivity Analysis
Noting the uncertainty in the provision, the following scenario analysis was performed to demonstrate how the balances
of this provision could be impacted by different changes in assumptions.  The sensitivities do not represent an upper or
lower estimate of the provision, but provide an indication of the uncertainty inherent in the provision.

Scenarios 1 to 5 look at impacts on the liability when assumptions change for individual benefits whilst scenarios 6 to 9
are based on an estimate of the total MRCA eligible population. Scenarios 6 to 9 represent different proportions of
veterans ultimately receiving benefits from DVA under the three major benefit types of PI, incapacity, and medical. Note
that the resulting liability under each scenario is based on current expected costs arising from each benefit.

Description
Liability

$’000

Change in
Liability

$’000

Change in
Liability

%
Baseline 30 June 2022 Estimate1 38,493,459
Outcome

1 Transition rates from IL to PI are 25% higher than
expected

38,911,520 418,061 1.1%

2 Incapacity exit rates are 10% lower than expected 39,107,605 614,146 1.6%

3 A large proportion (75%) of incapacity recipients
remain as long term recipients

39,901,040 1,407,581 3.7%

4 Medical usage and number of recipients are
higher than expected

42,379,761 3,886,302 10.1%

5 All medical recipients qualify for a Gold Card at
age 70

54,887,391 16,393,932 42.6%

6 40% of eligible MRCA claimants ultimately claim
for benefits

31,055,241 (7,438,218) (19.3%)

7 60% of eligible MRCA claimants ultimately claim
for benefits

45,657,293 7,163,835 18.6%

8 80% of eligible MRCA claimants ultimately claim
for benefits

60,259,346 21,765,887 56.5%

9 100% of eligible MRCA claimants ultimately claim
for benefits

74,861,398 36,367,939 94.5%

1 The estimate at 30 June 2022 excludes the risk adjustment.

The very long term over which these liabilities will be paid out makes the results very sensitive to relatively small changes
in assumptions. Interpreting experience in an environment with rapidly changing experience also has significant
challenges. Additional scenario analysis was undertaken in the following key areas:

 Recalculating the liability from the previous year using the current year’s yield curve
 Claim rates and the timing of payments
 Exit rates from incapacity payments
 Transition rates, number of claimants and usage rates for medical payments

[…]

The net income/expense from financial assets not at fair value through profit and loss is nil (2021: nil).

Note 6.2C: Net gains or losses on financial liabilities

There was no gain or loss from financial liabilities (2021: nil).

164	 Department of Veterans’ Affairs

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 June 2022

Note 6.2D: Financial assets reclassified

During the year there has been no financial assets that have been reclassified.

6.3. Risk Management

Insurance risk
The risks inherent in any single insurance contract are the possibility of the insured event occurring and the uncertainty
of the amount of the resulting claim. By the very nature of an insurance contract, these risks are random and
unpredictable. In relation to the pricing of individual insurance contracts and the determination of the level of the
outstanding claims provision in relation to a portfolio of insurance contracts, the principal risk is that the ultimate claims
payments will exceed the carrying amount of the provision established.

Note 6.3A: Sensitivity to insurance risk

TABLE A: Analysis of sensitivity of 30 June 2022 net provision to various changes in assumptions*

Item Amount Amount
Change from final

estimate
Change from final

estimate Note
2022 2021 2022 2022 2021 2021
$'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 %

Net liability, including CAE and GST and
excluding prudential margin 24,427 21,225 - 0.0 - 0.0 (a)

Inflation +1% 24,715 21,420 288 1.2 195 0.9 (b)
Inflation -1% 24,139 21,030 (288) -1.2 (195) -0.9 (b)

Discount +1% 24,136 21,028 (291) -1.2 (197) -0.9 (c)
Discount -1% 24,725 21,429 298 1.2 204 1.0 (c)

Superimposed inflation +1% 24,715 21,420 288 1.2 195 0.9 (d)
Superimposed inflation -1% 24,139 21,030 (288) -1.2 (195) -0.9 (d)

10% more IBNR claims in PPCI models 24,469 21,289 42 0.2 64 0.3 (e)
10% less IBNR claims in PPCI models 24,385 21,161 (42) -0.2 (64) -0.3 (e)

*Figures extracted from KPMG report (Table 12.1), Defence Service Homes Insurance Scheme Outstanding Claims
Liability as at 30 June 2022

Notes: (a) Net provision, including prudential margin.

2022 2021
$'000 $'000

Gross Central Estimate (including GST and claims administration expense,
excluding risk margin) 59,035 33,433
less: Estimated Outstanding Reinsurance Recoveries 34,608 12,208
Central estimate (incl GST and claims administration expense) 24,427 21,225
less: GST 2,221 1,930
Central Estimate (incl claims administration expense) 22,206 19,295

Equivalent net provision derived by:
(b) adding/subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed inflation rate.
(c) adding/subtracting 1% p.a. to each future assumed discount rate.
(d) adding/subtracting 1% to superimposed inflation assumption.
(e) increasing/reducing IBNR claims in each of the PPCI models by 10%.

	 Annual Report 2021–22� 165

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements
for the period ended 30 June 2022

Underwriting risks

Selection and pricing of risks
Risks insured are limited to dwelling houses owned by persons eligible under the Defence Service Homes Act 1918.
Insurance policies are written in accordance with management practices and regulations taking into account